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Unusual Events Spice '79 Tobacco Season 
Tobacco experienced one of the shortest marketing seasons in 

South Carolina flue cured history in 1979. Early climatic conditions 
led to a quality crop which was reduced in total volume. 

Cool, wet weather and blue mold in the field during crucial 
growing periods accounted for an eight percent drop in the crop 
while hel'bicide contamination caused a five percent loss in volume. 

South Carolina's 40 warehouses on 10 markets operated for only 
12 weeks in 1979. 

Producer sales were $158,529,962.43, down from the $190,537,-
635.61 of 1978. South Carolina type 13 tobacco brought an average 
price per hundred pounds of $141.86, an increase of four dollars 
over 19'78. 

"Several unprecedented problems eonfronted our South Carolina 
tobacco growers in 1979," explained Commissioner of Agriculture 
Bryan Patrick. "Blue mold in the field is rare in U. S. flue cured 
tobacco and the loss from herbicide contamination led to our 
reduction in leaf offered for sale. 

"Despite these problems, we sold a quality crop which topped 
the flue cured belt in average price," he injected. "These problems 
put our growers to the test, but the hardships endured only re­
inforced our reputation as a leader in the production of quality 
bright leaf." 

Contaminated Tobacco Destroyed 
South Carolina tobacco growers were shocked and dismayed in 

early June when many of them were discovered to have used a 
fertilizer which had been accidentally contaminated with Picloram, 
a potent herbiCide. 

A cobra-like appearance in the top of tobacco plants which had 
puzzled agriculture leaders earlier was traced back to a common 
denominator ... the fertilizer. 

The portion of the tobacco crop contaminated was condemned 
and some 4,500 acres were disked into the ground. 

South Carolina's good name as a flue cured tobacco producer 
was at stake. 

"In fact," explained Commissioner Patrick, "the entire U. S. 
flue cured crop as a whole had its reputation on the line. Farmers 
were asked to exercise their convictions in this matter. They were 
urged to completely destroy any field of contaminated tobacco 
and not risk endangering the future by trying to market it." 
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It was a difficult decision, but South Carolina growers elected to 
destroy the crop rather than chance "tainting" the marketing of 
the crop. 

The fertilizer company involved sent adjusters into the fields to 
begin making settlement offers. By October, all but a few claims 
had been settled. Over 7.6 million dollars were paid off in initial 
payment which amounted to more than seven million pounds of 
leaf. 

"It was a sticky situation," said Commissioner Patrick, 'out 
everyone involved handled their part in a commendable manner. 
We appreciate this effort to keep our tobacco economy moving." 

Activities Increased 
With things happening on many fronts, the South Carolina De­

partment of Agriculture took part in many activities affecting the 
tobacco industry in 1979. 

Compensation in a fair manner for those farmers who had used 
the herbicide contaminated fertilizer was insisted upon by the 
South Carolina Department of Agriculture. 

"We urged the parent fertilizer company to settle quickly with 
the farmers in a fair and just manner," noted Commissioner 
Patrick. "The decision by farmers to destroy a portion of their 
crop with the uncertainty of reparation was a hard one. I'm proud 
of our farmers for taking this initiative." 

At the urging of the tobacco industry, the South Carolina De­
partment of Agriculture took the lead in getting the U. S. Depart­
ment of Agriculture to maintain the four-day sales week. The U. S. 
Customs Service also was requested to re-examine the scrap to­
bacco importation issue. 

The South Carolina Department of Agriculture cooperated in 
hosting two foreign trade delegations. One group came from the 
Peoples Republic of China to visit several markets. A second group 
was a delegation from the Egyptian Eastern Tobacco Company. 

To disseminate market information, a Tobacco Market News 
Office was manned in Dillon in cooperation with the U. S. De­
partment of Agriculture. 

"Pride in Tobacco" became a well known phrase over the to­
bacco producing Pee Dee area. In cooperation with a major 
cigarette manufacturing firm, the South Carolina Department of 
Agriculture helped to coordinate the expansion of this promotion 
program. 

2 



Several hundred business leaders attended a supper at Florence. 
A highlight of this event was the presentation of a photo of tobacco 
growing on the State Capitol complex grounds being presented to 
the manufacturing company president. 

Planting of this tobacco was instigated by the South Carolina 
Department of Agricultbue. 

Weighing Was Important 
Weights and measures of the tobacco industry once again proved 

to be a vital concern of the Consumer Services Division of the 
South Carolina Department of Agriculture. 

This activity began before the selling season opened when 
meters on fuel oil and L.P. gas trucks, which served the tobacco 
producing areas, were calibrated for accuracy by consumer services 
specialists. They also checkweighed scales in all tobacco auction 
warehouses and all hand trucks used at them. Tare weights, 
necessary in the handling of the crop weights, were posted. 

Throughout the sales season, a pair of two-man teams plus a 
supervisor operated on the 10 markets for five days per week. 
"We were there for the opening bell and the closing sale, too," 
declared Charles T. Smith, director of the Consumer Services 
Division. "Our emphasis was directed heavily at the weighing 
practices of the 40 warehouses in South Carolina. Tobacco was 
a high priced commodity in 1979 and we wanted the weight to 
be accurate for all parties involved." 
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1979 TOBACCO WAREHOUSES 

CONWAY 29526 
Coastal Farmers Warehouse, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 563 
E. P. Roberts 

Conway Auction Center, lnc. 
101 Bulk Plant Road 
Thurman Carroll, Dock S. Rabon, and M. T. Rabon 
Harry Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 732 
Charles Fowler, Rembert R. Gore and W. 0. Newell 

New Farmers Warehouse 
Box 741, Hwy. 701 
T. Elmo Mitchell, T. T. Mitchell, and Mrs. A. D. Strickland 

DARLINGTON 29532 
Center Brick Warehouse 
Box 595 
Whit Jackson, Kelly Ritter, W. Russell Jackson, and Kelly 

Ritter, Jr. 

Milling Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 802 
James A. Galloway, Harold Y. Hodges, Sr. and 

Harold (Skip) Hodges 

Planters ·warehouse 
Darlington 
J. E. Mozingo, Jr. 

Price's Warehouse, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 559 
Ray Severance, Operator; David E. Law, Secretary-Treasurer; 

and Wayne A. Tolson, President 

DILLON 29536 
Big Tin Ware house 
Dillon 
A. V. Bethea, Jr., Thomas C. Bethea, and E. A. Parrish 

Pee Dee Warehouse 
Box 734 
Owner, D. M. Dew, Jr. 
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HEMINGWAY 29554 
Growers Big "4" Tobacco Warehouses 
Hemingway 
Billy King, Esel Hemingway, Rufus Lawrimore, and James 

Stewart 

Peoples Tobacco Warehouse, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 175, Highway 41 South 
Thomas E. Owens, President; Carl E. Creel, Treasurer; and 

Earnest C. Poston, Manager 

KINGSTREE 29556 
Brown Brothers Tobacco Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 666 
Alton Brown and Edwin Brown 

Carolina Warehouse 
331 East Main 
Laurie L. Lane, and J. W. McClary, Jr. 

Fair Deal Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 746 
G. 0. Joyce, W. K. Joyce, Harry Easler, and E. E. McElveen, Jr. 

Farmers Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 272 
M. H. Jacobs 

LAKE CITY 29560 
Bowen's Big Brick Warehouse Co., Inc. 
P. 0. Box 357 
D. G. Bowen, President; J. W. J. Floyd, Vice President; K. E. 

Bowen, Secretary; E. C. Bowen, Treasurer, and J. M. Tru­
luck, III 

The Carolina's Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 716, Hwy. 341 
W. David Humphries 

Farmers Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 192 
Stokes Lawrence, Randolph McKenzie, J. H. Beard, R. L. 

Barrineau, and Jimmie Phillips 

The Growers Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 1121 
Ralph T. White 
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New Independent Tobacco Warehouse 
Lake City 
Bailey W. Currin 

Planters Warehouse of Lake City, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 487 
J. W. Sparrow and Henry B. Sparrow 

Star-New Home Tobacco Warehouse 
P. 0. Box~7, Highway 341 East 
Francis Brown, Billy Lynch and Jimmie Lynch 

LAMAR 29069 
Golden Leaf Tobacco Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 186 
W. B. Carter and Preston Warr 

Segars Warehouse 
Lamar 
R. A. Warr 

LORIS 29569 
Brick Warehouse 
Loris 
Harvey Graham, Sr., and Harvey Graham, Jr. 

New Loris Warehouse Co., Inc. 
Broad Street 
Lavelle Coleman, Rebert Gore, and Burden Norris 

Twin City Farmers Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 606 
Bobby Cox, President, John Hardee, Vice President; and Frank 

Sarvis, Secretary-Treasurer 

MULLINS 2957 4 
Big Dixie Warehouse, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 797 
James H. Brown and E. H. Conner 

Big 3 Neal & Dixon Warehouse, Inc. 
Mullins 
James A. Battle, M. L. "Ike" Cribb, John D. Dixon, and 

C. C. Smith 

Old Brick Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 213 
Hubert Baxley, Joe C. Danie~ J. L. Dew, and Howard Thomas 
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Daniel's Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 571 
Joe C. Daniel, J. W. Daniel, and W. H. Daniel, Jr. 

Dixon's Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 422 
M. W. Cox, Paul Moore, and G. E. Smith 

New Deal Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 321 
Robert Floyd 

Twin State Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 361 
Pat R. Floyd, III, and Dock Lovett 

PAMPLICO 29583 
Independent Warehouse 
5th Avenue, P. 0. Box 97 
L. B. Coleman, John G. Finklea, A. A. Munn, III, F. M. Munn, 
T. E. Smith, Jr., and Howard H. Thomas 

Pamplico-Banner 
P. 0. Box 176 
Owners, J. R. Coleman, and M. C. Coleman 

Planters Warehouse, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 516 
J. Roth Snowden, Pres., Wm. L. Coleman, Vice President, and 

D. D. Evans, Secretary-Treasurer 

TIMMONSVILLE 29161 
Farmers Warehouse 
P. 0. Box 327 
Douglas L. Cook, Owner; and G. Russell, Partner 

Gregory's vVarehouse 
U. S. Highway 76 West 
Ray A. Baker, and Joe Cook 

Growers Warehouse 
Timmonsville 
Bishop Chilton, Kenneth M. Chilton, and Ned Humphrey 
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LIST OF SALES SUPERVISORS FOR TIIE 10 
TOBACCO MARKETS 

CONWAY-Mrs. Laverne Creel 

DARLINGTON-George Denham 

DILLON-Frazier G. Miller 

HEMINGWAY-Durwood Lewis 

KINGSTREE-Richard McCutchen 

LAKE CITY-Marion S. Fowler 

LORIS-Daytton Davis 

MULLINS-Dick Lewis 

PAMPLICO-John L. Steele 

TIMMONSVILLE-El. Anderson 

SOUTII CAROLINA 1979 FLUE-CURED TOBACCO SALES 
OUT-OF-STATE 

(Courtesy ASCS) 
North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,399,000 

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 802,000 

Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,000 
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TOBACCO SOLD BY PRODUCERS ON 
SOUlli CAROLINA MARKETS 

Comparison By Years 

Year Pounds Amount Ave. Rate 
1909 ............. 31,820,501 $ 2,315,107.33 $ 8.35 
1910 ............. 18,802,875 1,604,685.44 8.70 
1911 ............. 11,101,006 1,352,362.84 12.30 
1912 ............. 24,337,912 2,653,443.68 10.90 
1913 ............. 33,299,561 4,584,399.51 13.77 
1914 ............. 41,101,651 3,979,303.82 9.68 
1915 ............. 37,995,284 2,765,372.10 7.02 
1916 ............. 20,079,903 2,813,448.87 14.11 
1917 ............. 51,080,083 11,794,431.78 24.09 
1918 ............. 62,173,631 19,311,497.86 31.06 
1919 ............. 81,156,470 18,548,559.15 20.10 
1920 ............. 66,342,611 15,805,685.43 23.80 
1921 ............. 43,533,586 4,881,028.03 11.21 
1922 ............. 42,586,756 8,743,061.00 20.53 
1923 ............. 77,791,783 16,290,045.22 20.94 
1924 ............. 45,5m,6o4 7,392,498.60 16.24 
1925 ............. 70,863,812 11,706,701.74 16.52 
1926 ............. 56,775,614 13,411,420.81 23.62 
1927 ............. 75,579,367 15,471,559.65 20.47 
1928 ............. 82,148,173 10,482,678.91 12.76 
1929 ............. 82,333,055 12,732,893.84 15.46 
1930 . . . . . . . . . . . . . "'77,017,302 9,267,876.87 12.03 
1931 ............. "'65,185,796 5,960,835.50 9.14 
1932 ............. 36,251,281 4,137' 642.44 11.41 
1933 ............. 81,676,897 10,287,311.57 12.59 
1934 ............. 52,952,175 11,434,993.61 21.60 
1935 ............. 84,585,308 15,887,753.08 18.56 
1936 ............. 69,841,461 13,980,188.52 19.88 
1937 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,352,469 21,112,829.88 20.83 
1938 ............. 86,670,522 19,271,695.04 22.23 
1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,217,526 17,063,399.26 14.55 
1940 ............. 74,803,580 10,885,727.88 14.55 
1941 ............. 57,950,536 14,601,366.16 25.20 
1942 ............. 87,385,846 32,657,941.03 37.37 
1943 ............. 77,588,742 30,153,977.92 38.86 
1944 ............. 115,992,147 49,963,785.70 43.08 
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Year Pounds Amount Ave. Rate 
1945 0 ••• 0 •••••••• 124,745,778 54,817,180.42 43.94 
1946 ••••••••• 0 ••• 150,954,510 73,589,280.57 48.74 
1947 •••• 0 0 ••••••• 133,593,928 55,824,467.42 41.78 
1948 ............. 110,493,131 55,581,983.55 50.30 
1949 ••• 0 ••••••••• 123,289,660 60,403,640.81 48.99 
1950 ............. 129,757,485 71,212,771.00 54.88 
1951 •.•. 0. 0 •• 0 ••• 154,504,138 79,469,475.71 51.44 
1952 ••••••• 0 ••••• 148,763,209 78,755,581.60 52.94 
1953 •••••••••• 0 •• 145,496,156 82,727,272.31 58.86 
1954 ............. 123,641,333 60,342,138.97 48.80 
1955 ••• 0 ••••••••• 174,737,503 95,332,494.81 54.56 
1956 ............. 146,170,679 76,529,067.37 52.36 
1957 ............. 109,407,199 65,409,050.12 59.78 
1958 ............. 110,366,481 66,202,003.64 59.98 
1959 ............. 118,516,937 7 4,846,453.64 63.15 
1960 ............. 129,239,677 80,102,623.59 61.98 
1961 ............. 136,836,555 90,592,107.00 66.20 
1962 ............. 166,753,895 102,356,319.40 61.38 
1963 ............. 147,572,467 89,530,028.29 60.67 
1964 ............. 143,483,632 86,779,666.92 60.48 
1965 ............. 122,820,507 80,588,354.71 65.6 
1966 ............. 97,19'6,999 67,559,258.11 69.51 
1967 ............. 150,974,748 97,234,278.42 64.41 
1968 ............. 126,722,240 84,043,464.55 66.32 
1969 ............. 136,794,000 99,589,356.79 72.80 
1970 ............. 144,850,228 104,117,347.79 71.88 
1971 ............. 140,288,541 106,259,036.66 75.74 
1972 ............. 134,607,276 114,814,831.39 85.30 
1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,201,407 124,896,958.43 86.61 
1974 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164,326,140 170,828,416.67 103.96 
1975 ............ 176,474,352 175,654,832.50 99.54 
1976 ............. 146,154,824 163,895,718.20 112.14 
1977 ............. 130,633,076 160,982,137.89 123.23 
1978 ............. 138,465,566 190,537,635.61 137.61 
1979 ............. 111,753,381 158,529,962.43 141.86 

1930-Report of S. C. Tobacco Growers' Marketing Association 16,866,240 
1931-Report of S. C. Tobacco Growers' Marketing Association 1,382,332 
" This amount does not include the amount received by the Tobacco Marketing Association. 
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TOBACCO- FLUE-CURED ACREAGE 

UNITED STATES 

Harvested Yield Season Value 
Acreage Per Acre Production Av. Price Production 

YEAR Acres Pounds l,OOOLbs. Cents ($) 1,000 
1950 958,400 1,312 1,257,280 54.7 $ 688,298 
1951 1,110,100 1,309 1,452,700 52.4 760,924 
1952 1,111,300 1,299 1,365,341 50.3 686,735 
1953 1,021,800 1,245 1,272,200 52.8 671,657 
1954 1,042,200 1,261 1,314,408 52.7 692,430 
1955 990,700 1,497 1,483,045 52.7 782,008 
1956 875,300 1,625 1,422,538 51.5 732,598 
1957 662,700 1,471 975,001 55.4 540,219 
1958 639,400 1,691 1,081,035 58.2 628,750 
1959 693,350 1,559 1,080,719 58.3 629,796 
1960 691,760 1,808 1,250,635 60.4 755,943 
1961 698,470 1,801 1,257,891 64.2 808,203 
1962 729,800 1,930 1,408,448 60.1 846,123 
1963 694,470 1,975 1,371,462 58.0 795,270 
1964 627,570 2,211 1,387,804 58.4 810,806 
1965 562,300 1,883 1,058,970 64.6 684,346 
1966 607,000 1,825 1,107,861 66.9 741,578 
1967 610,260 2,070 1,263,159 64.2 810,818 
1968 533,020 1,841 981,541 66.6 653,475 
1969 576,830 1,825 1,052,805 72.4 761,919 
1970 584,070 2,042 1,192,961 72.0 859,094 
1971 525,790 2,050 1,077,790 77.2 832,367 
1972 513,620 1,971 1,012,417 85.3 863,540 
1973 575,130 2,011 1,157,840 88.1 1,019,292 
1974 616,330 2,014 1,241,327 1.05 1,303,770 
1975 717,200 1,973 1,415,035 99.8 1,411,637 
1976 666,640 1,974 1,316,257 110.4 1,452,670 
1977 589,300 1,917 1,129,710 117.60 1,328,861 
1978 589,020 2,090 1,231,222 135.00 1,662,756 
1979 500,000 1,890 945,145 
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SOUTH CAROLINA 

Harvested Yield Season Value 
Acreage Per Acre Production Av. Price Production 

YEAR Acres Pounds 1,000 Lbs. Cents ($) 1,000 

1950 114,000 1,320 150,480 54.3 81,711 
1951 132,000 1,330 175,560 50.6 88,833 
1952 132,000 1,310 172,920 51.9 89,745 
1953 122,000 1,415 172,630 56.4 97,363 
1954 126,000 1,175 148,050 49.0 72,544 
1955 116,000 1,700 197,200 54.5 107,474 
1956 102,000 1,700 173,400 52.4 90,862 
1957 78,000 1,650 128,700 59.7 76,834 
1958 76,000 1,725 131,100 59.9 78,529 
1959 81,000 1,765 142,965 63.0 90,068 
1960 80,000 1,845 147,600 61.5 90,774 
1961 80,000 1,895 151,600 65.7 99,601 
1962 84,000 2,265 190,260 61.1 116,249 
1963 80,000 2,030 162,400 60.0 97,440 
1964 72,000 2,170 156,240 60.0 93,744 
1965 65,600 2,055 134,808 65.3 88,030 
1966 69,000 1,845 127,305 69.1 87,968 
1967 75,500 2,195 165,722 64.5 106,891 
1968 62,600 1,955 122,383 66.4 81,262 
1969 68,500 1,995 136,658 72.8 99,487 
1970 67,500 2,090 141,075 71.9 101,433 
1971 63,000 2,115 133,245 75.8 101,000 
1972 62,000 2,115 131,130 85.3 111,854 
1973 67,000 1,980 132,660 86.9 115,282 
1974 80,000 2,150 172,000 1.04 178,708 
1975 90,000 2,100 189,000 99.5 188,055 
1976 75,000 2,045 153,375 112.0 171,780 
1977 68,000 2,040 138,720 123.30 171,042 
1978 71,000 2,120 150,520 137.60 207,116 
1979 57,000 2,065 117,705 141.50 166,553 

1. Preliminary 1979 All Tobacco in U. S. 830,050 Harvested 
Acres. 

Source: USDA-SRS South Carolina Crop and Livestock Re-
porting Service. 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending July 20, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No, of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY S.C. 13 355,227 428,486.00 .... 355,227 428,486.00 
N.C. 13 26,878 32,286.00 26,878 32,286.00 

Grand Total 382,105 460,772.00 120.59 382,105 460,772.00 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 282,101 331,299.00 .... 282,101 331,299.00 
N.C. 13 2,168 1,272.40 2,168 1,272.40 

Grand Total 284,269 332,571.40 116.99 284,269 332,571.40 

DILLON S.C. 13 132,832 164,020.30 .... 132,832 164,020.30 
N.C. 13 16,744 20,379.84 .... 16,744 20,379.84 
N.C. 12 13,458 18,565.40 13,458 18,565.40 

Grand Total 163,034 202,965.54 124.49 163,034 202,965.54 

HEMINGWAY S.C. 13 247,973 314,618.15 126.88 258 183.04 248,231 314,801.19 
(And To\al) 

KINGSTREE S.C. 13 271,109 327,325.33 120.74 236 177.00 271,345 327,502.33 
(And To~al) 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 1,943,576 2,530,299.58 130.19 39,765 53,328.86 1,983,341 2,583,628.54 
(And To,al) 

LORIS . . . . . . . S.C. 13 276,823 361,617.02 .... 276,823 361,617.02 
N.C. 13 45,922 55,948.18 45,922 55,948.18 

Grand Total 322,745 417,565.20 129.38 322,745 417,565.20 

MULLINS S.C. 13 1,633,586 2,136,132.01 .... 13,011 17,177.33 1,646,597 2,153,309.34 
N.C. 13 59,794 79,330.02 . ... 59,794 79,330.02 
N.C. 12 6,594 8,459.64 . ... 6,594 8,459.64 
N.C. llb 1,582 2,119.88 1,582 2,119.88 

Grand Total 1,701,556 2,226,041.55 130.82 13,011 17,177.33 1,714,567 2,243,218.88 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 224,018 286,199.42 127.76 224,018 286,199.42 
(And Total) 

TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 643,022 824,829.27 .... 31,134 42,867.70 674,156 867,696.97 
N.C. 13 3,660 4,414.24 3,660 4,414.24 

Grand Total 646,682 829,243.51 128.23 31,134 42,867.70 677,816 872,111.21 

SUMMARY-10 Markets; 40 Warehouses-Week ending July 20, 1979 (Sales days July 18, 19, 1979) 
S.C. 13 6,010,267 7,704,826.08 .... 84,404 113,734.03 6,094,671 7,818,560.11 

N.C. 13 155,166 193,630.68 .... 155,166 193,630.68 
N.C. 12 20,052 27,025.04 .... 20,052 27,025.04 
N.C. 11b 1,582 2,119.88 .... 1,582 2,119.88 

Grand Total 6,187,067 7,927,601.68 .... 84,404 113,734.03 6,271,471 8,041,335.71 

PERCENTAGE TOTAL PRODUCER POUNDS SOLD-S. C. 13 98% 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending July 27, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY ....... S.C. 13 549,093 709,610.04 . ... 64,457 85,179.00 613,550 794,789.04 
N.C. 13 6,592 8,262.24 

12.9".i9 
6,592 8,262.24 

Grand Total ...... .... 555,685 717,872.28 64,457 85,179.00 620,142 803,051.28 

DARLINGTON .. S.C. 13 778,065 1,029,785.75 . ... 3,350 4,199.18 61,106 84,620.87 842,521 1,118,605.80 
N.C. 11b 3,962 4,956.08 3,962 4,956.08 

Grand Total .... 782,027 1,034,741.83 132.32 3,350 4,199.18 61,106 84,620.87 846,483 1,123,561.88 

DILLON ...... S.C. 13 189,144 248,927.02 . ... 13,814 18,135.90 5,618 7,369.62 208,576 274,432.54 
N.C. 13 11,638 14,167.68 .... 11,638 14,167.68 
N.C. 12 7,338 9,069.98 

13o.77 5,6i8 
7,338 9,069.98 

Grand Total .... 208,120 272,164.68 13,814 18,135.90 7,369.62 227,552 297,670.20 

HEMINGWAY .... S.C. 
(and Total) 

13 510,467 679,614.16 133.14 27,545 36,380.68 538,012 715,994.84 

KINGSTREE ..... S.C. 13 673,259 893,914.23 132.77 76,706 101,374.00 749,965 995,288.23 
(and Total) 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 3,168,027 4,315,688.58 .... 382,374 512,425.55 3,550,401 4,828,114.13 
N.C. 13 64,838 81,461.88 

136.o2 512,425.55 
64,838 81,461.88 

Grand Total .... 3,232,865 4,397,150.46 382,374 3,615,239 4,909,576.01 

LORIS ... S.C. 13 419,848 543,269.72 . ... 25,506 33,622.96 445,354 576,892.68 
N.C. 13 84,754 106,406.64 84,754 106,406.64 

Grand Total 504,602 649,676.36 128.75 25,506 33,622.96 530,108 683,299.32 

MULLINS ... S.C. 13 3,023,335 4,000,037.80 . ... 355,398 467,950.60 3,378,733 4,467,988.40 
N.C. 13 60,861 86,625.15 .... 60,861 86,625.15 
N.C. 12 6,460 8,770.17 .... 6,460 8,770.17 
N.C. 11b 18,675 26,093.69 18,675 26,093.69 

Grand Total ...... 3,109,331 4,121,526.81 132.55 355,398 467,950.60 3,464,729 4,589,477.41 

PAMPLICO . . . . . S.C. 13 436,226 576,115.80 132.07 7,834 10,949.06 444,060 587,064.86 
(and Total) 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 845,232 1,130,293.70 .... 2,666 3,603.24 121,728 162,125.56 969,626 1,296,022.50 
N.C. 13 1,110 1,172.04 

162,125.56 
1,110 1,172.04 

Grand Total ...... .... 846,342 1,131,465.74 133.69 2,666 3,603.24 121,728 970,736 1,297,194.54 

SUMMARY-10 Markets; 40 Warehouses-Week ending July 27, 1979 (Sales days July 23, 24, 25, 26, 1979) 
S.C. 13 10,592,696 14,127,256.80 . . . . 19,830 25,938.32 1,128,272 1,501,997.90 11,740,798 15,655,193.02 
N.C. 13 229,793 298,095.63 .... 229,793 298,095.63 
N.C. 12 13,798 17,840.15 .... 13,798 17,840.15 
N.C. llb 22,637 31,049.77 

133.29 1,5o1,997.9o 
22,637 31,049.77 

Grand Total .... 10,858,924 14,474,242.35 19,830 25,938.32 1,128,272 12,007,02,6 16,002,178.57 

SEASON TOTAL S.C. 13 16,602,963 21,832,082.88 . ... 19,830 25,938.32 17,835,469 23,473,753.13 
N.C. 13 384,959 491,726.31 . ... 1,212,676 1,615,731.93 384,959 491,726.31 
N.C. 12 33,850 44,865.19 . ... 33,850 44,865.19 
N.C. llb 24,219 33,169.65 24,219 33,169.65 

Grand Total 17,045,991 22,401,844.03 131.42 19,830 25,938.32 1,212,676 1,615,731.93 18,278,497 24,043,514.28 

PERCENTAGE TOTAL PRODUCER POUNDS SOLD-S. C. 13 93.26% 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending August 3,. 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

N arne of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY S.C. 13 751,152 990,377.98 .... 44,746 60,015.05 795,898 1,050,393.03 
N.C. 13 6,918 8,911.84 6,918 8,911.84 

Gtand Total 758,070 999,289.82 131.82 44,746 60,015.05 802,816 1,059,304.87 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 737,947 1,004,438.29 .... 3,840 5,061.70 64,146 89,763.02 805,933 1,099,263.01 
N.C. llb 6,572 8,118.60 i,572 8,118.60 

Grand Total 744,519 1,012,556.89 136.00 3,840 5,061.70 64,146 89,763.02 812,505 1,107,381.61 

DILLON S.C. 13 243,016 319,048.00 .... 13,408 16,991.80 11,260 14,655.32 267,684 350,695.12 
N.C. 13 8,920 11,394.66 .... 8,920 11,394.66 
N.C. 12 13,206 17,641.30 13,206 17,641.30 

Grand Total .... 265,142 348,083.96 131.32 13,408 16,991.80 11,260 14,655.32 289,810 379,731.08 

HEMINGWAY .... S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 836,859 1,151,187.41 137.56 62,342 86,165.52 899,201 1,237,352.93 

KINSTREE 
(And Grand T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 892,211 1,225,336.73 137.34 111,879 158,599.47 1,004,090 1,383,936.20 

LAKE CITY S.C. 1.3 3,774,588 5,283,150.84 .... 17,578 25,429.98 415,375 580,265.42 4,207,541 5,888,846.24 
N.C. 13 73,226 90,842.02 73,226 90,842.02 

Gmnd Total .... 3,847,814 5,373,992.86 139.66 17,578 25,429.98 415,375 580,265.42 4,280,767 5,979,688.26 

LORIS S.C. 13 716,863 957,542.30 .... 48,308 61,047.36 765,171 1,018,589.66 
N.C. 13 114,920 154,456.10 114,920 154,456.10 

Grand Total 831,783 1,111,998.40 133.69 48,308 61,047.36 880,091 1,173,045. 76 

MULLINS S.C. 13 3,717,112 5,111,960.42 .... 504,129 689,574.63 4,221,241 5,801,535.05 
N.C. 13 164,684 225,568.78 .... 164,684 225,568.78 
N.C. 12 52,002 71,246.08 .... 52,002 71,246.08 
N.C. 11b 39,849 51,375.78 39,849 51,375.78 

Gtand Total . . . . . . . . . 3,973,647 5,460,151.06 137.41 504,129 689,574.63 4,477,776 6,149,725.69 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 514,397 686,727.78 133.50 40,432 53,579.32 554,829 740,307.10 
(And Grand Total) 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 914,288 1,275,995.64 .... 130,892 183,770.34 1,045,180 1,459,765.98 
N.C. 13 9,336 12,300.68 9,336 12,300.68 

Grand Total .... . ... 923,624 1,288,296.32 139.48 130,892 183,770.34 1,054,516 1,472,066.66 

SUMMARY-10 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Week ending August 3, 1979 (Sales days-July 31, August 1, 2, 1979) 
S.C. 13 13,098,433 18,005,765.39 . . . . 34,826 47,483.48 1,433,509 1,977,435.45 14,566,768 20,030,684.32 
N.C. 13 378,004 503,474.08 .... 378,004 503,474.08 
N.C. 12 65,208 88,887.38 .... 65,208 88,887.38 
N.C. llb 46,421 59,494.38 

13i.3i 
46,421 59,494.38 

Grand Total 13,588,066 18,657,621.23 34,826 47,483.48 1,433,509 1,977,435.45 15,056,401 20,682,540.16 

SEASON TOTAL 
S.C. 13 29,701,396 39,837,848.27 .... 54,656 73,421.80 2,646,185 3,593,167.38 32,402,237 43,504,437.45 
N.C. 13 762,963 995,200.39 .... 762,963 995,200.39 
N.C. 12 99,058 133,752.57 .... 99,058 133,752.57 
N.C. llb 70,640 92,664.03 70,640 92,664.03 

Grand Total 30,634,057 41,059,465.26 134.03 54,656 73,421.80 2,646,185 3,593,167.38 33,334,898 44,726,054.44 

PERCENTAGE TOTAL PRODUCER POUNDS SOLD-S. C. 13 96.4% 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending August 10, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY ....... S.C. 13 1,125,730 1,605,308.83 . ... 81,018 117,496.87 1,206,748 1,722,805.70 
N.C. 13 11,712 16,479.08 

142.58 
11,712 16,479.08 

Grand Total ...... .... 1,137,442 1,621,787.91 81,018 117,496.87 1,218,460 1,739,284.78 

DARLINGTON ... S.C. 13 706,522 988,372.28 . ... 3,105 4,107.74 39,381 57,875.73 749,008 1,050,355.75 
N.C. llb 9,654 10,986.00 

139.54 
9,654 10,986.00 

Grand Total ...... .... 716,176 999,358.28 3,105 4,107.74 39,381 57,875.73 758,662 1,061,341.75 

DILLON .... S.C. 13 270,752 377,230.08 . ... 3,736 4,771.20 11,502 16,375.42 285,990 398,376.70 
N.C. 13 25,466 31,399.52 .... 25,466 31,399.52 
N.C. 12 12,470 17,279.46 12,470 17,279.46 

Grand Total .... . . . . 308,688 425,909.06 157.97 3,736 4,771.20 11,502 16,375.42 323,926 447,055.68 

HEMINGWAY .... S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 373,049 546,340.06 146.45 24,417 35,726.48 397,466 582,066.54 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 760,279 1,079,601.88 142.00 55,151 79,912.42 815,430 1,159,514.30 

LAKE CITY . . . . . S.C. 13 3,298,095 4,787,738.86 . ... 231,697 336,142.23 3,529,792 5,123,881.09 
N.C. 13 37,718 54,685.70 .... 37,718 54,685.70 

Grand Total 3,335,813 4,842,424.56 145.16 231,697 336,142.23 3,567,510 5,178,566.79 
LORIS S.C. 13 661,340 921,219.92 .... 49,704 66,485.80 711,044 987,705.72 

N.C. 13 90,993 129,755.90 90,993 129,755.90 
Grand Total .... 752,333 1,050,975.82 142.86 49,704 66,485.80 802,037 1,117,461.62 

MULLINS . . . . . . . S.C. 13 3,102,337 4,454,830.26 .... 9,857 10,940.82 235,325 343,591.96 3,347,519 4,809,363.04 
N.C. 13 110,012 160,989.58 ••• 0 110,012 160,989.58 
N.C. 12 33,548 42,399.56 .... 33,548 42,399.56 
N.C. 11b 4,552 6,553.90 

14'3'.5i 343,591.96 
4,552 6,553.90 

Grand Total ...... .... 3,250,449 4,664,773.30 9,857 10,940.82 235,325 3,495,631 5,019,306.08 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 389,284 562,797.24 
(And Grand Total) 

144.57 28,130 41,209.32 417,414 604,006.56 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 750,805 1,069, 700.46 .... 57,420 82,327.42 808,225 1,152,027.88 
N.C. 13 12,648 18,236.20 12,648 18,236.20 

Grand Total 763,453 1,087,936.66 142.50 57,420 82,327.42 820,873 1,170,264.08 

SUMMARY-10 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Week encling August 10, 1979 (Sales days August 6, 7, 8, 9, 1979) 
S.C. 13 11,438,193 16,393,139.87 . . . . 16,698 19,819.76 813,745 1,179,143.65 12,268,636 17,592,103.28 

N.C. 13 288,549 411,545.98 .... 288,549 411,545.98 
N.C. 12 46,018 59,679.02 .... 46,018 59,679.02 
N.C. 11b 14,206 17,539.90 14,206 17,539.90 

Grand Total 11,786,966 16,881,904.77 143.23 16,698 19,819.76 813,745 1,179,143.65 12,617,409 18,080,868.18 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 41,139,589 56,230,988.14 . ... 71,354 93,241.56 3,459,930 4,772,311.03 44,670,873 61,096,540.73 
N.C. 13 1,051,512 1,406, 7 46.37 . ... 1,051,512 1,406,746.37 
N.C. 12 145,076 193,431.59 . ... 145,076 193,431.59 
N.C. llb 84,846 110,203.93 

3,459,930 
84,846 110,203.93 

Grand Total .... 42,421,023 57,941,370.03 136.31 71,354 93,241.56 4,772,311.03 45,952,307 62,806,922.62 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending August 17, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY ....... S.C. 13 723,163 1,040,617.82 . ... 55,460 80,046.24 778,623 1,120,664.06 
N.C. 13 11,050 16,487.54 11,050 16,487.54 

Grand Total .... . . . . 734,213 1,057,105.36 143.97 55,460 80,046.24 789,673 1,137,151.60 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 746,276 1,062, 782.91 . ... 6,333 8,936.05 40,018 58,230.72 792,627 1,129,949.68 
N.C. llb 9,310 12,516.92 9,310 12,516.92 

Grand Total 755,586 1,075,299.83 142.21 6,333 8,936.05 40,018 58,230.72 801,937 1,142,466.60 

DILLON .... No Sale 

HEMINGWAY 
(And Grand T~tai) 

S.C. 13 727,691 1,065,914.97 146.47 51,985 76,482.19 779,676 1,142,397.16 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand T~t~l) 

S.C. 13 797,174 1,152,801.81 144.61 56,126 82,306.64 853,300 1,235,108.45 

LAKE CITY ...... S.C. 13 3,290,008 4,816,997.38 . ... 230,023 338,859.36 3,520,031 5,155,856.74 
N.C. 13 41,032 60,380.26 

338,859 . .36 
41,032 60,380.26 

Grand Total 3,331,040 4,877,377.64 146.42 230,023 3,561,063 5,216,237.00 

LORIS S.C. 13 690,018 994,704.65 .... 53,806 73,716.26 743,824 1,068,420.91 
N.C. 13 72,350 106,281.60 

144'.4i 73,716.2.6 
72,350 106,281.60 

Grand To.tal 762,368 1,100,986.25 53,806 816,174 1,174,702.51 

MULLINS S.C. 13 3,032,279 4,382,393.96 . ... 240,350 349,209.22 3,272,629 4,731,603.18 
N.C. 13 178,775 263,885.81 . ... 178,775 263,885.81 
N.C. 12 29,784 41,821.09 . ... 29,784 41,821.09 
N.C. llb 13,564 18,685.76 

349,209.22 
13,564 18,685.76 

Grand Total 3,254,402 4,706,786.62 144.62 240,350 3,494,752 5,055,995.84 

PAMPLICO 
(And Grand -T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 759,610 1,095,418.63 144.20 52,790 76,526.30 812,400 1,171,944.93 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 754,472 1,093,676.31 .... 56,986 82,940.68 811,458 1,176,616.99 

N.C. 13 9,384 13,814.70 9,384 13,814.70 
Grand Total 763,856 1,107,491.01 144.98 56,986 82,940.68 820,842 1,190,431.69 

SUMMARY-9 Markets, 38 Warehouses-Week ending August 17, 1979 (Sales days August 13, 14, 15, 16, 1979) 
17,932,562.10 S.C. 13 11,520,691 16,705,308.44 6,333 8,936.05 837,544 1,218,317.61 12,364,568 

N.C. 13 312,591 460,849.91 .... 312,591 460,849.91 
N.C. 12 29,784 41,821.09 .... 29,784 41,821.09 
N.C. llb 22,874 31,202.68 

1,218,317.6i 
22,874 31,202.68 

Grand Total 11,885,940 17,239,182.12 145.04 6,333 8,936.05 837,544 12,729,817 18,466,435.78 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 52,660,280 72,936,296.58 .... 77,687 102,177.61 4,297,474 5,990,628.64 57,035,441 79,029,102.83 
N.C. 13 1,364,103 1,867,596.28 .... 1,364,103 1,867,596.28 
N.C. 12 174,860 235,252.68 .... 174,860 235,252.68 
N.C. 11b 107,720 141,406.61 107,720 141,406.61 

Grand Total 54,306,963 75,180,552.15 138.44 77,687 102,177.61 4,297,474 5,990,628.64 58,682,124 81,273,358.40 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending August 24, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY .... S.C. 13 927,942 1,346,403. 7 4 . ... 103,442 154,918.19 1,031,384 1,501,321.93 
N.C. 13 16,532 24,610.30 16,532 24,610.30 

Grand Total ... 944,474 1,371,014.04 145.16 103,442 154,918.19 1,047,916 1,525,932.23 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 613,948 847,234.01 .... 4,533 6,473.65 42,819 63,039.71 661,300 916,747.37 
N.C. 11b 13,645 16,014.26 13,645 16,014.26 

Grand Total ...... .... 627,593 863,248.27 137.55 4,533 6,473.65 42,819 63,039.71 674,945 932,761.63 

DILLON ...... S.C. 13 295,654 424,549.9•2 3,512 5,096.86 17,134 25,208.54 316,300 454,855.32 
N.C. 13 28,618 38,445.20 .... 28,618 38,445.20 
N.C. 12 36,292 52,393.12 36,292 52,393.12 

Grand Total ... 360,564 515,388.24 142.94 3,512 5,096.86 17,134 25,208.54 381,210 545,693.64 

HEMINGWAY 
(And Grand T~t;.i) 

S.C. 13 639,339 926,341.87 144.89 61,554 91,036.82 700,893 1,017,378.69 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 723,122 1,038,517.27 143.62 76,721 113,897.91 799,843 1,152,415.18 

LAKE CITY . . .. . S.C. 13 3,049,575 4,485,558.59 .... 332,323 491,447.65 3,381,898 4,977,006.24 
N.C. 13 60,870 90,530.62 60,870 90,530.62 

Grand Total . . . . .... 3,110,445 4,576,089.21 147.12 332,323 491,447.65 3,442,768 5,067,536.86 

LORIS . . . . . . . . S.C. 13 580,142 840,925.78 .... 71,386 102,840.96 651,528 943,766.74 
N.C. 13 76,823 112,241.56 76,823 112,241.56 

Grand Total .... 656,965 953,167.34 145.09 71,386 102,840.96 728,351 1,056,008.30 

MULLINS ....... S.C. 13 2,600,133 3,782,418.94 8,934 12,515.20 312,338 464,902.43 2,921,405 4,259,836.57 
N.C. 13 162,377 244,645.38 .... 162,377 244,645.38 
N.C. 12 46,584 67,360.65 .... 46,584 67,360.65 
N.C. 11b 10,282 13,879.84 10,282 13,879.84 

Grand Total ...... 2,819,376 4,108,304.81 145.72 8,934 12,515.20 312,338 464,902.43 3,140,648 4,585, 722.44 

PAMPLICO 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 340,520 500,504.77 146.98 . I 30,504 45,437.92 371,024 545,942.69 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 656,144 949,586.04 .... 76,122 110,751.81 732,266 1,060,337.85 
N.C. 13 12,992 18,920.80 

144.74 
12,992 18,920.80 

Grand Total .... . . . . 669,136 968,506.84 76,122 110,751.81 745,258 1,079,258.65 

SUMMARY-
S.C. 13 10,426,519 15,142,040.93 .... 16,979 24,085.71 1,124,343 1,663,481.94 11,567,841 16,829,608.58 

N.C. 13 358,212 529,393.86 .... 358,212 529,393.86 
N.C. 12 82,876 119,753.77 ••• 0 82,876 119,755.77 
N.C. 11b 23,927 29,894.10 

14.5 .. 26 24,085.7i 
23,927 29,894.10 

Grand Total ...... .... 10,891,534 15,821,082.66 16,979 1,124,343 1,663,481.94 12,032,856 17,508,650.31 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 63,086,799 88,078,373.51 .... 94,666 126,263.32 5,421,817 7,654,110.58 68,603,282 95,858,747.41 
N.C. 13 1,722,315 2,396,990.14 . ... 1,722,315 2,396,990.14 
N.C. 12 257,736 355,006.45 . ... 257,736 355,006.45 
N.C. llb 131,647 171,300.71 131,647 171,300.71 

Grand Total ..... 65,198,497 91,001,634.81 139.58 94,666 126,263.32 5,421,817 7,654,110.58 70,714,980 98,782,044.71 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending August 30, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY . . . . . . . S.C. 13 887,673 1,329,608.89 .... . .. 100,392 149,941.74 988,065 1,479,550.63 
N.C. 13 16,684 25,780.86 

149.87 
... . .. 16,684 25,780.86 

Grand Total 904,357 1,355,389.75 ... 100,392 149,941.74 1,004,749 1,505,331.49 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 598,581 849,519.19 .... 5,395 7,579.97 41,856 61,085.32 645,832 918,184.48 
N.C. 11b 15,718 22,139.18 

5,395 
15,718 22,139.18 

Grand Total .... 614,299 871,658.37 141.89 7,579.97 41,856 61,085.32 661,550 940,323.66 

DILLON ........ S.C. 13 268,436 403,043.10 . ... 3,990 6,000.42 22,430 32,415.90 294,856 441,459.42 
N.C. 13 11,846 16,336.92 .. .. ... 11,846 16,336.92 
N.C. 12 27,308 41,125.32 

14'9.7i 
27,308 41,125.32 

Grand Total 307,590 460,505.34 3,990 6,000.42 22,430 32,415.90 334,010 498,921.66 

HEMINGWAY S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 295,772 437,031.38 147.76 27,859 41,446.34 323,631 478,477.72 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 613,948 896,928.84 146.09 67,952 100,118.13 681,900 997,046.97 

LORIS S.C. 13 484,099 726,393.46 .... 62,146 92,178.28 546,245 818,571.74 
N.C. 13 94,790 141,652.52 94,790 141,652.52 

Grand Total 578,889 868,045.98 149.95 62,146 92,178.28 641,035 960,224.26 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 2,796,384 4,196,655.62 .... 278,149 415,308.0(} 3,074,533 4,611,963.62 
N.C. 13 42,502 64,387.02 42,502 64,387.02 

Grand Total 2,838,886 4,261,042.64 150.10 278,149 415,308.00 3,117,035 4,676,350.64 

MULLINS ...... S.C. 13 2,411,668 3,607,409.25 . ... 9,658 13,261.87 289,788 436,350.22 2,711,114 4,057,021.34 
N.C. 13 166,853 252,860.77 .... 166,853 252,860.77 
N.C. 12 37,653 55,919.41 .... 37,653 55,919.41 
N.C. 11b 5,574 8,243.12 5,574 8,243.12 

Grand Total 2,621,748 3,924,432.55 149.68 9,658 13,261.87 289,788 436,350.22 2,921,194 4,374,044.64 

PAMPLICO S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 309,743 464,242.83 150.05 30,989 46,579.73 340,732 510;820.56 
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TIMMONSVILLE 

Grand Total 

S.C. 
N.C. 

13 
13 

592,184 
17,494 

609,678 

888,020.90 
25,9ll.76 

913,932.66 149.90 

SUMMARY-10 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Week ending August 31, 1979 (Sale; 
S.C. 13 9,258,488 13,798,853.46 
N.C. 13 350,169 526,929.85 
N.C. 12 64,961 97,044.73 
N.C. llb 21,292 30,382.30 .... 

Grand Total 9,694,910 14,453,210.34 146.24 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 72,345,287 101,877,226.97 
N.C. 13 2,072,484 2,923,919.99 
N.C. 12 322,697 452,051.18 
N.C. llb 152,939 201,683.01 

14o.si Grand Total 74,893,407 105,454,881.15 

25 

69,996 

69,996 

days August 27, 28, 29, 30, 1979) 

105,325.00 

105,325.00 

19,043 26,842.26 991,557 1,480,746.66 

19,043 26,842.26 991,557 1,480,746.66 

662,180 
17,494 

679,674 

10,269,088 
350,169 

64,961 
21,292 

10,705,510 

993,345.90 
25,9ll.76 

1,019,257.66 

15,306,442.38 
526,929.85 

97,044.73 
30,382.30 

15,960,799.26 

ll3,709 153,105.58 6,413,374 9,134,857.84 78,872,370 1ll,165,189.79 
2,072,484 2,923,919.99 

322,697 452,051.18 
152,939 201,683.01 

ll3,709 153,105.58 6,413,374 9,134,857.24 81,420,490 ll4,742,843.97 



WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending September 7, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY ....... S.C. 13 381,900 573,344.75 . ... 55,122 82,239.15 437,022 655,583.90 
N.C. 13 4,216 6,534.92 

15.o".i8 
4,216 6,534.92 

Grand Total ...... .... 386,116 579,879.67 55,122 82,239.15 441,238 662,118.82 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 286,043 417,713.51 .... 2,852 4,091.10 28,240 40,823.05 317,135 462,627.66 
N.C. 11b 7,198 9,701.42 145.:i6 40,82:3.0.5 

7,198 9,701.42 
Grand Total ...... .... 293,241 427,414.93 2,852 4,091.10 28,240 324,333 472,329.08 

DILLON ......... No Sale 

HEMINGWAY 
(And Grand T~tai} 

S.C. 13 306,074 455,825.15 148.93 34,641 51,485.71 340,715 507,310.86 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 253,843 377,160.25 148.58 35,615 54,012.58 289,458 431,172.83 

LAKE CITY ..... S.C. 13 1,483,356 2,243,2.15.09 .... 179,624 268,974.85 1,662,980 2,512,189.94 
N.C. 13 34,246 52,094.82 

151.2.5 
34,246 52,094.82 

Grand Total ... .... 1,517,602 2,295,309.91 179,624 268,974.85 1,697,226 2,564,284.76 

LORIS . . . . . . . S.C. 13 358,907 533,450.45 .... 43,360 65,535.22 402,267 598,985.47 
N.C. 13 33,992 48,704.40 

148'.i7 
33,992 48,704.40 

Grand Total .... 392,899 582,154.85 43,360 65,535.02 436,259 647,689.87 

MULLINS ....... S.C. 13 1,780,722 2,668,918.83 . ... 287,363 433,863.56 2,068,085 3,102,782.39 
N.C. 13 142,920 219,162.20 .... 142,920 219,162.20 
N.C. 12 21,538 32,122.20 21,538 32,122.20 

Grand Total ... .... 1,945,180 2,920,203.23 150.13 287,363 433,863.56 2,232,543 3,354,066. 79 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 407,281 610,151.04 149.95 33,392 49,521.34 440,673 659,672.38 
(And Grand Total) 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 380,079 572,628.60 .... . .. 54,702 82,691.50 434,781 655,320.10 
N.C. 13 11,112 16,764.70 

15·o'.67 
... 11,112 16,764.70 

Grand Total ...... 391,191 589,393.30 54,702 82,691.50 445,895 672,084.80 

SUMMARY-10 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Week ending September 7, 1979 (Sales days September 4, 5, 6, 1979) 
S.C. 13 5,638,205 8,452,407.67 .... 2,852 4,091.10 752,059 1,129,146. 76 6,393,116 9,585,645.53 
N.C. 13 226,486 343,261.04 .... 226,486 343,261.04 
N.C. 12 21,538 32,122.20 .... 21,538 32,122.20 
N.C. 11b 7,198 9,701.42 

14'9'.95 
7,198 9,701.42 

Grand Total .... .... 5,893,427 8,837,492.33 2,852 4,091.10 752,059 1,129,146. 76 6,648,338 9,970,730.19 

SEASON TOTAL S.C. 13 77,983,492 110,329,634.64 . ... 116,561 157,196.68 7,165,933 10,264,004.00 85,265,486 120,750,835.32 
N.C. 13 2,298,970 3,267,181.03 .... 2,298,970 3,267,181.03 
N.C. 12 344,235 484,173.38 . ... 344,235 484,173.38 
N.C. 11b 160,137 211,384.43 160,137 211,384.43 

Grand Total .... . ... 80,786,834 114,292,373.48 141.47 116,561 157,196.68 7,165,433 10,264,004.00 88,068,828 124,713,574.16 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending September 14, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY ...... S.C. 13 1,018,006 1,503,745.71 . ... 102,941 152,560.13 1,120,947 1,656,305.84 
N.C. 13 40,782 61,397.28 40,782 61,397.28 

Grand Total ...... 1,058,788 1,565,142.99 147.82 102.,941 152,560.13 1,161,729 1,717,703.12 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 587,695 817,858.80 .... 4,084 5,270.88 36,150 52,479.66 627,929 875,609.34 
N.C. 11b 6,896 9,307.10 6,896 9,307.10 

Grand Total 594,591 827,165.90 139.12 4,084 5,270.88 36,150 52,479.66 634,825 884,916.44 

DILLON S.C. 13 277,110 407,238.02 .... 7,426 10,285.18 44,710 26,290.28 329,246 443,813.48 
N.C. 13 19,622 26,452.64 .... 19,622 26,452.64 
N.C. 12 35,890 51,972.70 35,890 51,972.70 

Grand Total 332,622 485,663.36 146.01 7,426 10,285.18 44,710 26,.290.28 384,758 522,238.82 

HEMINGWAY S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 571,514 850,059.16 148.74 41,707 77,882.35 613,221 927,941.51 

KINGSTREE S.C. 13 670,398 981,270.15 146.37 63,900 96,549.81 734,298 1,077,821.56 
(And Grand Total) 

LORIS . . . . . . . . . . S.C. 13 682,195 1,008,063.48 .... 77,330 114,749.56 759,525 1,122,813.04 
N.C. 13 102,482 147,084.46 102,482 147,084.46 

Grand Total 784,677 1,155,147.94 147.21 77,330 114,749.56 862,007 1,269,897.50 
LAKE CITY S.C. 13 3,258,666 4,811,426.77 255,879 375,849.95 3,514,545 5,187,276.72 

N.C. 13 62,542 91,926.54 62,542 91,926.54 
Grand Total 3,321,208 4,903,353.31 147.64 255,879 375,849.95 3,577,087 5,279,203.26 

MULLINS ....... S.C. 13 2,406,280 3,556,544. 72 . ... 2,805 3,682.10 251,590 376,112.46 2,660,675 3,936,339.28 
N.C. 13 162,342 244,448.79 .... 3,371 4,536.10 165,713 248,984.89 
N.C. 12 51,435 76,472.13 .... 51,435 76,472.13 
N.C. 11b 2,442 3,328.36 2,442 3,328.36 

Grand Total 2,622,499 3,880,794.00 147.98 6,176 8,218.20 251,590 376,112.46 2,880,265 4,265,124.66 

PAMPLICO 
(And Grand T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 393,797 575,961.73 146.25 29,876 42,980.54 423,673 618,942.27 
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TIMMONSVILLE 

Grand Total 

S.C. 
N.C. 

13 
13 

781,835 
12,092 

793,927 

1,145, 772.90 
18,364.82 

1,164,137. 72 146.63 

SUMMARY-Week ending September 14, 1979 (Sales days, September 10, 11, 
S.C. 13 10,647,496 15,657,943.04 
N.C. 13 399,862 589,674.53 
N.C. 12 87,325 128,444.83 
N.C. 11b 9,338 12,635.46 .... 

Grand Total 11,144,021 16,388,697.86 147.06 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 88,608,023 125,953,712.35 .... 
N.C. 13 2,698,832 3,856,855.56 .... 
N.C. 12 431,560 612,618.21 
N.C. 11b 169,475 224,019.89 

Grand Total 91,907,890 130,647,206.01 142.15 

TOTAL PER CENT PRODUCERS SOLD-S. C. 13 95.54% 

12, 13, 1979) 
14,315 19,238.16 

3,371 4,536.10 

17,686 23,774.26 

130,876 176,434.84 
3,371 4,536.10 

134,247 180,970.94 

29 

80,654 119,341.45 

80,654 119,341.45 

984,737 1,434,796.19 

984,737 1,434, 796.19 

8,148,422 11,690,531.62 

8,148,422 11,690,531.62 

862,489 
12,092 

874,581 

11,646,548 
403,233 

87,325 
9,338 

12,146,444 

1,265,114.35 
18,364.82 

1,283,4 79.17 

17,111,977.39 
594,210.63 
128,444.83 

12,635.46 
17,847,268.31 

96,887,321 137,820,678.81 
2,702,203 3,861,391.66 

431,560 612,618.21 
169,475 224,019.89 

100,190,559 142,518,708.57 



WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending September 21, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Nwnber Number Nwnber Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY .... S.C. 13 595,608 854,762.86 . ... 59,482 85,609.30 655,090 940,372.16 
N.C. 13 10,824 15,884.94 .... 15,884.94 
N.C. 12 12,075 18,189.11 

143.7o 
18,189.11 

Grand Total ...... 618,507 888,836.91 59,482 85,609.30 677,989 974,446.21 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 592,708 812,904.39 .... 3,033 3,511.50 22,326 31,494.91 618,067 847,910.80 
N.C. llb 16,902 22,422.60 16,902 22,422.60 

Grand Total 609,610 835,326.99 137.03 3,033 3,511.50 22,326 31,494.91 634,969 870,333.40 

DILLON S.C. 13 231,846 335,582.46 .... 634 909.70 16,728 23,911.26 249,208 360,403.42 
N.C. 13 24,298 33,319.45 .... 24,298 33,319.45 
N.C. 12 30,598 43,715.78 30,598 43,715.78 

Grand Total 286,742 412,617.69 143.90 634 909.70 16,728 23,911.26 304,104 437,438.65 

HEMINGWAY S.C. 13 572,313 826,105.83 144.34 52,294 76,681.56 624,607 902,787.39 
(And Grand Total) 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i) 

S.C. 13 637,848 879,397.17 137.87 59,689 85,798.62 697,537 965,195.79 

LAKE CITY . . . . S.C. 13 3,100,232 4,438,960.08 .... 251,530 360,528.18 3,351,762 4,799,488.26 
N.C. 13 57,416 83,463.74 57,416 83,463.74 

Grand Total 3,157,648 4,522,423.82 143.22 251,530 360,528.18 3,409,178 4,882,952.00 

LORIS . . . . . S.C. 13 552,122 792,524.75 .... 54,202 77,735.20 606,324 870,259.95 
N.C. 13 40,487 56,663.62 40,487 56,663.62 

Grand Total 592,609 849,188.37 143.30 54,202 77,735.20 646,811 926,923.57 

MULLINS ..... S.C. 13 2,430,409 3,514,239.61 . ... 262,890 387,964.11 2,693,299 3,902,203.72 
N.C. 13 135,603 193,907.25 .... 135,603 193,907.25 
N.C. 12 66,576 94,349.26 66,576 94,349.26 

Grand Total 2,632,588 3,802,496.12 144.43 262,890 387,964.11 2,895,478 4,190,460.23 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 411,326 572,216.01 
(And Grand Total) 

139.11 9,376 13,610.46 420,702 585,826.47 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 583,122 819,705.60 .... 62,156 87,659.62 645,278 907,365.22 
N.C. 13 28,008 41,024.70 28,008 41,024.70 

Grand Total ..... .... 611,130 860,730.30 140.84 62,156 87,659.62 673,286 948,389.92 

SUMMARY-Week ending Sep~ember 21, 1979 (Sales days September 16, 17, 18, 1979) 
S.C. 13 9,710,534 13,846,398.76 . . . . 3,667 4,421.20 850,673 1,230,993.22 10,564,874 15,081,813.18 
N.C. 13 296,636 424,263.70 .... 296,636 424,263.70 
N.C. 12 109,249 156,254.15 .... 109,249 156,254.15 
N.C. llb 16,902 22,422.60 16,902 22,422.60 

Grand Total .... 10,133,321 14,449,339.21 142.59 3,667 4,421.20 850,673 1,230,993.22 10,987,661 15,684,753.63 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 98,318,557 139,800,111.61 . ... 134,543 182,235.18 8,999,095 12,921,524.84 107,452.195 152,903,871.63 
N.C. 13 2,995,468 4,281,119.26 3,371 4,536.10 2,998,839 4,285,655.36 
N.C. 12 540,809 768,872.36 . ... 540,809 768,872.36 
N.C. 11b 186,377 246,442.49 

142'.i9 
186,377 246,442.49 

Grand Total .... 102,041,211 145,865,418.08 137,914 186,771.28 8,999,095 12,921,524.84 111,178,220 158,204,841.84 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending September 28, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amonnt ($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY S.C. 13 754,988 1,050,974.36 .... 88,056 124,548.72 843,044 1,175,523.08 
N.C. 13 34,929 49,356.16 34,929 49,356.16 

Grand Total 789,917 1,100,330.52 139.29 88,056 124,548.72 877,973 1,224,879.24 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 290,750 387,172.08 . ... 1,608 2,223.35 6,744 8,581.31 299,102 397,976.74 
N.C. 11b 3,461 4,422.81 3,461 4,422.81 

Grand Total ...... .... 294,2U 391,594.89 133.10 1,608 2,223.35 6,744 8,581.31 302,563 402,399.55 

DILLON ..... S.C. 13 237,895 319,881.01 . ... 5,530 7,135.42 17,658 24,018.44 261,083 351,034.87 
N.C. 13 22,070 29,005.82 . ... 22,070 29,005.82 
N.C. 12 18,198 24,199.74 18,198 24,199.74 

Grand Total ...... 278,163 373,086.57 134.13 5,530 7,135.42 17,658 24,018.44 301,351 404,240.43 

HEMINGWAY 
(And Grand T~tab 

S.C. 13 298,489 411,073.97 137.72 55,939 75,851.00 354,428 486,924.97 

KINGSTREE 
(And Grand ·T~t~i} 

S.C. 13 452,080 591,277.04 130.79 76,095 95,570.05 528,175 686,847.09 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 2,887,514 4,037,371.64 . ... 285,851 390,348.03 3,173,365 4,427,719.67 
N.C. 13 55,780 77,776.00 55,780 77,776.00 

Grand Total 2,943,294 4,115,147.64 139.81 285,851 390,348.03 3,229,145 4,505,495.67 

LORIS . . . . . . . . . . S.C . 13 651,130 928,988.21 61,645 87,346.84 712,775 1,016,335.05 
N.C. 13 37,994 49,556.90 37,994 49,556.90 

Grand Total 689,124 978,545.11 141.99 61,645 87,346.84 750,769 1,065,891.95 

MULLINS S.C. 13 2,278,952 2,724,075.37 .... 1,080 1,"i54.66 303,818 446,440.93 2,583,850 3,171,970.96 
N.C. 13 193,315 278,680.96 . ... 193,315 278,680.96 
N.C. 12 46,327 67,408.84 . ... 46,327 67,408.84 
N.C. llb 2,310 3,213.38 2,310 3,213.38 

Grand Total 2,520,904 3,073,378.55 121.91 1,080 1,454.66 303,818 446,440.93 2,825,802 3,521,274.14 

PAMPLICO S.C. 13 587,853 830,098.28 141.21 44,372 62,310.60 632,225 892,408.88 
(And Grand Total) 
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TIMMONSVILLE S.C. 13 87,803 120,902.03 .... 17,202 25,065.40 105,005 145,967.43 
N.C. 13 9,234 12,630.02 9,234 12,630.02 

Grand Total ..... .... 97,037 133,532.05 137.61 17,202 25,065.40 114,239 158,597.45 

SUMMARY-10 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Week endh:tg September 27, 1979 (Sales days September 22, 23, 24, 25, 1979) 
S.C. 13 8,527,554 11,404,824.99 . . . . 8,218 10,813.43 957,380 1,340,081.32 9,493,152, 12,755,719.74 
N.C. 13 353,322 497,005.86 .... 353,322 497,005.86 
N.C. 12 64,525 91,608.58 .... 64,525 91,608.58 
N.C. 11b 5,771 7,636.19 

13.4.7.2 
5,771 7,636.19 

Grand Total ... .... 8,951,172 12,001,075.62 8,218 10,813.43 957,380 1,340,081.32 9,916,770 13,351,970.37 

SEASON TO DATE 
S.C. 13 106,846,111 151,204,936.60 .... 142,761 193,048.61 9,956,475 14,261,606.16 116,945,347 165,659,591.27 

N.C. 13 3,348,790 4,778,125.12 .... 3,371 4,536.10 3,352,161 4, 782,661.22 
N.C. 12 605,334 860,480.94 .... 605,334 860,480.94 
N.C. 11b 192,148 254,078.68 192,148 254,078.68 

Grand Total 111,099,383 157,097,621.34 141.40 146,132 197,584.71 9,956,475 14,261,606.16 121,094,990· 171,556,812.21 

TOTAL PRODUCERS SOLD-S. C. 13 96% 
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WEEKLY REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
Week ending October 5, 1979 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

DILLON ... .... S.C. 13 61,408 82,588.08 . ... 1,406 2,076.12 14,820 18,939.92 77,364 103,604.12 
N.C. 13 3,098 4,154.56 . ... ... 3,098 4,154.56 
N.C. 12 2,652 3,557.20 

13'4.46 
2,652 3,557.20 

Grand To~al .... . . . . 67,158 90,299.84 1,406 2,076.12 14,820 18,939.92 83,384 111,315.88 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 720,488 941,119.78 .... . .. ... 110,037 138,264.84 830,525 1,079,384.62 
N.C. 13 15,684 21,344.16 . . . ... 15,684 21,344.16 

Grand Total ...... .... 736,172 962,463.94 130.74 . .. 110,037 138,264.84 846,209 1,100,728.78 

SUMMARY-
S.C. 13 781,896 1,023,707.86 .... 1,406 2,076.12 124,857 157,204.76 908,159 1,182,988.74 
N.C. 13 18,782 25,498.72 .... 18,782 25,498.72 
N.C. 12 2,652 3,557.20 

2,076'.i2 
2,652 3,557.20 

Grand Total .... 803,330 1,052,763.78 131.05 1,406 124,857 157,204.76 929,593 1,212,044.66 

SEASON TO DATE-
CORRECTED 

S.C. 13 107,585,675 152,315,908.52 141.58 121,483 162,974.76 10,196,579 14,416,026.08 117,813,737 166,894,909.36 
N.C. 13 3,367,572 4,795,527.09 142.40 3,371 4,536.10 3,370,943 4,800,063.19 
N.C. 12 607,986 864,038.14 142.11 607,986 864,038.14 
N.C. 11b 192,148 254,088.68 132.24 . . . 192,148 254,088.68 

Grand Total 111,753,381 158,229,562.43 141.59 124,854 167,510.86 10,106,579 14,416,026.08 121,984,814 172,813,099.37 
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REPORT OF SEASON TOBACCO SALES 
FOR 1979 BY MARKETS AND TYPES 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY . . . S.C. 13 8,070,465 11,433,241.04 .... 755,116 1,092,554.39 8,825,581 12,525,795.43 
N.C. 13 187,117 265,991.16 .... 187,117 265,991.16 
N.C. 12 12,075 18,189.11 

141.69 
12,075 18,189.11 

Grand Total .... . . . . 8,269,657 11,717,421.31 755,116 1,09,2,554.39 9,024,773 12,809,975.70 

DARLINGTON S.C. 13 6,220,636 8,549,079.79 .... 38,133 51,926.36 382,786 557,894.30 6,641,555 9, 158,900.45 
N.C. 13 2,168 1,272.40 .... 2,168 1,272.40 
N.C. 11b 93,318 120,584.97 93,318 120,584.97 

Grand Total .... 6,316,122 8,670,937.16 137.38 38,133 51,926.36 382,786 557,894.30 6,737,041 9,280,757.82 

DILLON S.C. 13 2,208,093 3,082,107.99 .... 53,456 71,402.60 136,660 189,184.70 2,398,209 3,342,695.29 
N.C. 13 172,320 225,056.29 .... 172,320 225,056.29 
N.C. 12 197,410 279,520.00 

139.i4 
197,410 279,520.00 

Grand Total 2,577,823 3,586,684.28 53,456 71,402.60 136,660 189,184.70 2,767,939 3,847,271.58 

HEMINGWAY S.C. 13 5,379,541 7,637,112.11 
(And Gmml Total) 

141.97 451,541 649,321.69 5,831,082 8,286,433.80 

KINGSTREE S.C. 13 6,745,271 9,442,771.35 139.99 680,070 937,366.63 7,425,341 10,380,137.98 

LAKE CITY S.C. 13 32,809,529 46,936,892.50 .... 3,003,732 4,234,213.71 35,813,261 51,171,106.21 
J:i.C. 13 545,854 768,892.76 545,854 768,892.76 

Grand Total .... . . . . 33,355,383 47,705,785.26 143.45 3,003,732 4,234,213.71 36,359.115 51,939,998.97 

LORIS S.C. 13 6,073,687 8,608,699.74 .... 547,393 775,258.42 6,621,080 9,383,958.16 
N.C. 13 795,507 1,108,751.88 

14.1 .. 46 547,393 
795,507 1,108,751.88 

Grand Total .... 6,869,194 9,717,451.62 775,258.42 7,416,587 10,492,710.04 

MULLINS S.C. 13 28,073,378 39,938,951.17 .... 27,228 36,042.56 3,055,970 4,413,137.45 31,156,576 44,388,131.18 
N.C. 13 1,537,536 2,242,007.94 .... 3,371 4,536.10 1,540,907 2,246,544.04 
N.C. 12 398,501 566,329.03 .... 398,501 566,329.03 
N.C. 11b 98,830 133,503.71 

142".42 
98,830 133,503.71 

Grand Total 30,108,245 42,880,791.85 30,599 40,578.66 3,055,970 4,413,137.45 33,194,814 47,334,507.96 
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Name of Market 
State of 
Origin Type 

PAMPLICO . . . . . . S.C. 
(And Grand Total) 

13 

TIMMONSVILLE . S.C. 13 
13 

Grand Total 

SUMMARY-1979 

Grand Total 

Total Sales 1978 
Change in 1979 

S. C. Tobacco Sold 
outsideS. C. 

N.C. 

10 Markets, 40 
S.C. 13 
N.C. 13 
N.C. 12 
N.C. lib 

Ga. 13 
N.C. 13 

Va. 13 

REPORT OF SEASON TOBACCO SALES 
FOR 1979 BY MARKETS AND TYPES 

Sold for Producers Price 
Per Lb. No. of Lbs. Amount ($) 

4,774,055 

7,231,020 
127,070 

7,358,090 

6,760,433.53 141.60 

10,227,019.30 141.43 
183,554.66 ... 

10,410,573.96 141.43 

Warehouses, Total Sales for Season Juiy 
107,585,675 152,616,308.52 141.86 

3,367,572 4,795,527.09 142.40 
607,986 864,038.14 142.11 
192,148 254,088.68 132.24 

111,753,381 158,529,962.43 141.86 

138,465,566 190,537,635.61 
-26,712,185 -32,308,073.18 

802,000 
9,399,000 

4,000 

Sold for Dealers 
Number 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

2,666 3,603.24 

2,666 3,603.24 

18-0ctober 5, 1979 

Resold by Warehousemen 
Number 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

307,695 442,602.59 

785,616 1,124,492.20 

785,616 1,124,492.20 

Totals by Type 
Number Total 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

5,081,750 7,203,036.12 

8,019,302 11,355,114.74 
127,070 183,554.66 

8,146,372 11,538,669.40 

121,483 162,974.76 10,106,579 14,416,026.08 117,813,737 167,195,309.36 
3,371 4,536.10 3,370,943 4,800,063.19 

607,986 864,038.14 
192,148 254,088.68 

124,854 167,510.86 10,106,579 14,416,026.08 121,984,814 173,113,499.37 

287,806 310,107.78 11,582,862 16,230,051.86 150,336,234 207,077,795.25 
-162,952 -142,596.92 -1,476,283 -1,814,025.78 -28,351,420 -34,294,695.88 

Total S. C. 13 Sold 117,790,675 lbs. 

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL PRODUCER POUNDS SOLD-S.C. 13 96.26%-N. C. 13 3.02%-N. C. 12 .55%-N. C. llb .17% 
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SEASONAL REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
BY MARKETS AND WAREHOUSES 

Sold for Dealers Resold by Warehousemen Totals by Type 
State of Sold for Producers Price Number Number Number Total 

Name of Market Origin Type No. of Lbs. Amount ($) Per Lb. of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) of Lbs. Amount($) 

CONWAY 
Coastal Farmers . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,783,203 3,980,550.33 143.02 275,760 401,959.16 3,058,963 4,382,509.49 
Conway Auction Market 1,364,724 1,898,332.02 139.10 121,558 170,739.26 1,486,282 2,069,071.28 
Horry Warehouse 1,406,018 1,964,500.14 139.72 113,798 163,463.74 1,519,816 2,127,963.88 
New Farmers Warehouse 2,715,712 3,87 4,038.82 142.65 244,000 356,392.23 2,959,712 4,230,431.05 

Grand Total 8,269,657 11,717,421.31 141.69 755,116 1,092,554.39 9,024,773 12,809,975.70 
DARLINGTON 

Center Brick 1,875,405 2,584,357.20 137.79 8,928 12,212.13 92,739 134,379.27 1,9,77,072 2,730,948.60 
Milling ............... 1,244,331 1,699,637.24 136.59 6,128 8,341.20 155,623 224,438.51 1,406,082 1,932,416.95 
Planters ....... 1,832,331 2,515,232.86 137.26 13,628 18,777.19 77,958 121,342.22 1,923,917 2,65,5,352.27 
Prices 1,364,055 1,871,709.86 137.21 9,449 12,595.84 56,466 77,734.30 1,429,970 1,962,040.00 

Grand Total . . . . . . . . . . 6,316,122 8,670,937.16 137.28 38,133 51,926.36 382,786 557,894.30 6,737,041 9,280,757.82 
DILLON 

Big Tin 1,022,003 1,422,331.32 139.17 78,886 109,373.50 1,100,889 1,531,704.82 
Pee Dee ' .... 1,555,820 2,164,352.96 139.11 53,456 71,402.60 57,774 79,811.20 1,667,050 2,315,566.76 

Grand Total 2,577,823 3,586,684.28 139.14 53,456 71,402.60 136,660 189,184.70 2,767,939 3,847,271.58 
HEMINGWAY 

Growers Big H4,' 3,117,018 4,440,533.49 142.46 268,078 389,327.46 3,385,096 4,829,860.95 
Peoples 2,262,523 3,196,578.62 141.28 183,463 259,994.23 2,445,986 3,456,572.85 

Grand Total 5,379,541 7,637,112.11 141.97 451,541 649,321.69 5,831,082 8,286,433.80 
KINGSTREE 

Brown Brothers 1,867,431 2,589,985.82 138.69 131,120 190,430.11 1,998,551 2,780,415.9'3 
Carolina 1,489,150 2,094,387.40 140.64 165,428 199,222.72 1,654,578 2,293,610.12 
Fair Deal 2,804,270 3,946,310.89 140.73 323,161 462,604.93 3,127,431 4,408,915.82 
Farmers 584,420 812,087.24 141.38 60,361 85,198.87 644,781 897,196.11 

Grand Total ........... 6,745,271 9,442, 771.35 139.99 680,070 937,366.63 7,425,341 10,380,137.98 
LAKE CITY 

Bowen's Big Brick 6,090,138 8,650,511. 73 142.04 351,821 505,676.25 6,441,959 9,156.187.98 
Carolina's 3,351,728 4,718,265.90 140.77 326,200 449,895.62 3,677,928 5,168,161.52 
Fanners 4,799,366 6,921,701.34 144.22 460,458 667,765.10 5,259,824 7,589,466.44 
Golden Leaf 2,055,876 2,932,462.59 142.64 212,177 295,386.95 2,268,053 3,227,849.54 
Growers 4,667,190 6,750,123.34 144.63 400,301 534,525.75 5,067,491 7,284,649.09 
New Independent 3,869,452 5,532,504.99 142.98 386,528 551,088.02 4,255,980 6,083,593.01 
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SEASONAL REPORT OF LEAF TOBACCO SALES 
BY MARKETS AND WAREHOUSES 

Name of Market 

Planters ...... . 
Star-New Home 

Grand Total 
LORlS 

Brick 
New Loris 
Twin City 

Grand Total 
MULLINS 

Big Dixie .... 
Big 3 Neal & Dixon 
Brick .......... . 
Daniels .. . 
Dixons .... . 
New Deal 
Twin State 

Grand Total 
PAMPLICO 

Independent 
Pamplico-Banner 
Planters ..... . 

Grand Total .. . 
TIMMONSVILLE 

Sold for Producers 
No. of Lbs. Amount ($) 

3,473,288 
5,048,345 

33,355,383 

2,559,254 
2,352,854 
1,957,086 
6,869,194 

2,954,351 
5,364,932 
5,887,465 
5,392,382 
6,289,150 
2,319,979 
1,899,986 

30,108,245 

933,119 
1,,352,.384 
2,488,552 
4,774,055 

4,900,046.82 
7,300,168.55 

47,705,785.26 

3,626,341.61 
3,350,944.88 
2,740,165.13 
9,717,451.62 

4,220,284.44 
7,592,195.45 
8,361,947.54 
7,664,972.43 
8,936,704.25 
3,313,162.69 
2,791,525.05 

42,880,791.85 

1,327,313.07 
1,918,428.95 
3,514,691.51 
6,760,433.53 

Price 
Per cwt 

141.07 
144.61 
143.02 

141.70 
142.42 
140.01 
141.46 

142.83 
141.51 
142.02 
142.14 
142.09 
142.81 
146.92 
142.42 

142.24 
141.86 
141.23 
141.61 

Farmers . . . . . . . . . . . 1,970,805 2,725,842.05 138.31 
Gregory's . . . . . . . . 3,024,031 4,283,634.24 141.65 
Growers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,12.1,520 3,065,189.82 144.48 

Grand Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,116,356 10,074,666.11 141.57 
SUMMARY-197~19 Markets, 40 Warehouses-Total Sales for Season July 

South Carolina 13 . . . . . . . . 107,585,675 152,616,308.52 141.86 
North Carolina 13 . . . . . . . . . . . 3,367,572 4,795,527.09 142.40 
Noni;h Carolina 12 . . . . . . . 607,986 864,038.14 142.11 
North Carolina llb . . . . 192,148 254,088.68 132.24 

Grand Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111,753,381 158,529,962.43 141.86 

Sold for Dealers 
Number 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

30,599 40,578.66 

30,599 40,578.66 

2,666 3,603.24 
2,666 3,603.24 

18 October 5, 1979 
121,483 162,974.76-

3,371 4,536.10 

124,854 167,510.86 
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Resold by Warehousemen 
Number 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

Totals by Type 
Number Total 
of Lbs. Amount ($) 

296,576 422,892.90 3,769,864 5,322,939.72 
568,671 806,983.12 5,617,016 8,107,151.67 

3,003,732 4,234,2,13.71 36,359,115 51,939,998.97 

177,896 
230,425 
139,072 
547,393 

317,940 
603,021 
500,920 
454,842 
562,038 
281,828 
245,381 

3,055,970 

61,347 
63,008 

183,340 
307,695 

206,556 
303,120 
249,316 

-'(58,992 

253,184.04 
327,457.60 
194,616.78 
775,258.42 

454,547.21 
894,670.83 
851,710.35 
645,834.56 
803,466.24 
396,632.14 
366,276.12 

4,413,137.45 

90,253.29 
92,021.78 

260,327.52 
442,eo2.59 

290,805.34 
430,537.56 
363,523.58 

1,084,866.48 

2,737,150 3,879,525.65 
2,583,279 3,678,402.48 
2,096,158 2,934,781.91 
7,416,587 10,492,710.04 

3,272,291 4,674,831.65 
5,998,552 8,527,444.94 
6,478,385 9,213,657.89 
5,847,224 8,310,806.99 
6,851,188 9,740,170.49 
2,601,807 3,709,794.83 
2,145,367 3,157,801.17 

33,194,814 47,334,507.96 

994,466 1,417,566.36 
1,415,392, 2,010,450.73 
2,671,892 3,775,019.03 
5,081,750 7,203,036.12 

2,177,361 3,016,647.39 
3,327,151 4,714,171.80 
2,373,502 3,432,316.64 
7,878,014 11,163,135.83 

10,106,579 14,416,026.08 117,813,737 167,195,309.36 
3,370,943 4,800,063.19 

607,986 864,038.14 
192,148 254,088.68 

10,106,579 14,416,026.08 121,984,814 173,113,499.37 
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